

KAMLESH SALUJA Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

05.07.2024

Present: Sh. Lakshay Chhabra, Id. Counsel for the petitioner.
Ms Ritu Vats Id. Proxy Counsel for respondent no. 6 through V.C
Respondent no. 3, 4 & 5 in person.
Respondent no. 6 through V.C.
None for respondent no. 2.
Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Field Inspector, for SDM/Patel Nagar.
Sh. Ashwani Kr. Patwari from the office of SDM/Dwarka

Sh. Aswani Kumar Patwari submits that he will file the valuation report today itself after filing the same on the E-portal.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Field Inspector submits that the given address of property of West Patel Nagar is not traceable. Id. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to assist Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Field Inspector and other officials for inspecting the property and preparing the valuation report.

R-3 to R-5 submit that they have no objection, if the Probate of Will dated 4.01.2018 be issued to petitioner. Their separate statements have been recorded to this effect.

Put up for filing of valuation report as well as for further proceedings on 26.09.2024.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:05.07.2024

Contd. 2

At this statge at 12:00 Noon, ld. Counsel Sh. Ranvir Vats, ld. Counsel for respondent no. 6 has appeared alongwith respondent no. 6 and filed objections alongwith some documents on behalf of R-6. Extra copy of the same has been retained on record. Ld. Counsel for R-6 submits that he has made serveral attempts to file objections on E-portal but could not file the same. He undertakes to file the copy of objections alongwith doucments on the E-portal and thereafter furnish the ADL No. of the same to the court.

The petitioner is allowed to take the extra copy of obejctions filed on behalf of R-6 from the Ahlmad of this court.

Sh. Ashwani Kr. Patwari from the office of SDM/Dwarka has also appeared and filed valuation report.

Put up on 26.09.2024, the date already fixed.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02,Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:05.07.2024