

KAMLESH SALUJA Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

17.12.2024

Present: Ms. Lalita Ajmani, Ld counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Sh. Abhishek, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner in person.
R-2 is already proceeded ex parte.
None for R-6.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder in the present case.

Ld counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of petitioner regarding admission/denial of documents filed by respondent no. 6.

The petitioner has admitted mediation order dated 23.09.2020 and has denied all other documents of the respondent no. 6.

No affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of R-6. Even, respondent no. 6 is not present in the court, despite giving him direction to remain present in the court on the LDOH. Therefore, cost of Rs. 2000/- is imposed upon the R-6 for failing to comply the order dated 26.09.2024.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is ready for settlement.

Put up on **20.02.2025** for exploring the possibility of settlement, filing of affidavit of admission/denial of documents by R-6 and in the alternative also for framing of the issues.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:17.12.2024