

KAMLESH SALUJA Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

07.04.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek, Ld proxy counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner in person.  
Sh. Ranvir Vats, Ld counsel for the respondent no. 6 along with respondent no. 6 in person.  
Respondent no. 3 to 5 in person.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the respondent no. 6.

Petitioner has already filed the affidavit of admission/denial of documents .

R-3 to R-5 are not contesting the present case, so, there is no need to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents on their behalf.

Admission/denial of documents has been completed in the present case.

Petitioner submits that she is ready to compromise the matter.

Ld counsel for respondents submits that several times, the matter has been referred to the Mediation cell but the petitioner is not agreeing to the terms of settlement, So, the matter may not be referred to mediation and they will talk out of the Court for settlement with the petitioner.

An application for waiver of cost has been filed on behalf of respondent no. 6, on the ground that the respondent no. 6 was not in Delhi from 15.12.2024 to 19.12.2024 and due to which, he could not appear before the court and he has also filed the copies of tickets with the application.

Considering the abovesaid facts, the cost imposed upon respondent no. 6, vide order dated 17.12.2024 stands waived off.

***Application stands disposed off accordingly.***

Ld counsels for the parties request the court to frame issues in the present petition.

Considering, the pleadings of parties, following issues are framed :-

ISSUES

1) Whether the will dated 04.01.2018 has been executed by testator Late Sh. Krishan Lal Saluja, in his sound disposing mind and this Will is his last, valid and legal will? OPP.

2) Whether the petitioner is entitled to the grant of probate/Letters of administration, in respect of aforesaid will dated 04.01.2018, as prayed for? OPP.

3). Whether the Will dated 04.01.2018 is a forged and fabricated Will and does not bear the real signatures of testator Sh. Krishan Lal Saluja? OPR-6.

4) Whether the abovesaid Will has been surrounded by suspicious circumstances and is not a valid Will? OPR-6.

5) Relief

No other issue arise or pressed for.  
Put up on **01.08.2025 for P.E.**

Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for respondents, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
07.04.2025